
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th July 2017 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Quarter 1 Corporate Financial Monitoring (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources). 
  
6. 2017 - 2018 Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 (Pages 17 - 27) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Environment). 
  
7. Performance and Service Accounts - Environmental Services  
 
 Oral report of the Chief Officer (Environment).  

 
 

  



 

8. Work Programme Report (Pages 28 - 33) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman), 

Sam Armstrong, Tracy Brown, Andrew Gardiner, Terrie Metcalfe, John Reynolds, 
Roger Sherlock and Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes, Nathan Burns, Ron Sands, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 31st August, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2017/18 – Quarter 1 

12 September 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 1 of the 2017/18 monitoring 
cycle.   

This report is public  

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
05 September 2017 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 

1. CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 1 

1.1. The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 05 September 
2017, provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 1 of the 2017/18 
performance monitoring cycle.    

1.2. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the 
relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET  

 

 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2017/18 – Quarter 1 

05 September 2017 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 1 of the 2017/18 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member  

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That Cabinet notes the report and the supporting actions set out. 

 

1. Overview 

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 1 is attached at Appendix 
A.  The headline projections are as follows: 

 A current General Fund net overspending of £47K, forecast to become 
an underspend of £6K by the year end.   

 The Housing Revenue Account is currently overspent by £26K, but this 
is expected to increase to £204K by the year end.   

1.2. In terms of the General Fund, income from Green Waste collection is projected 
to be down by a net £280K by the end of the year – see Annex B for more 
details.  An update on Salt Ayre is also included at Annex C. 

1.3. In terms of the Housing Revenue Account, the most significant variance relates 
to the increase in voids from an estimated position of 1.9% to 2.9%, which if 
maintained would result in a shortfall in income of £176K.  A consultant from 
APSE, acting as interim RMS manager, has already been engaged to 
undertake a review of RMS with one of the key aims being the reduction in void 
losses. 

1.4. In support of corporate financial monitoring, the latest Treasury Management 
update report is included at Appendix B.   

 

Appendix 1

Page 2



2. Performance Monitoring 

In terms of performance monitoring details are contained in a separate report 
elsewhere on this agenda. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

This report is in support of the delivery of the Council’s overall policy framework, and more 
specifically its Corporate Plan. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report.  Any additional implications linked to or arising from the 
various financial matters raised will be addressed in taking any relevant actions forward. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report. Any additional implications linked to or arising from the 
various financial matters raised will be addressed in taking any relevant actions forward.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the attached. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

References and any related implications are contained within the report and related 
appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

This report is in the name of the s151 Officer, albeit in her capacity as Chief Officer 
(Resources). 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Contact Officers:  Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager   Telephone:  01524 
582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 3



  Appendix A 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

QUARTER 1 (April to June) 

INTRODUCTION 
This report provides the key variances to note at the end of quarter 1, in terms of the revenue and 

capital budgets and local taxation.  It also includes updates on key reserves and income collection. 

REVENUE BUDGET 
General Fund – Current overspend of £47K, forecast to become an underspend of £6K by year end, 

taking account of various assumptions drawing on last year’s outturn.  Annex A provides a breakdown 

of the main variances which are summarised in the table below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The most significant variance relates to Green Waste which is forecast to be down by £280K by year 
end.  More details have been provided by the Chief Officer (Environmental Services) at Annex B. 
 
In addition, a more detailed monitoring statement on Salt Ayre Leisure Centre is included at Annex C. 
     
 

Housing Revenue Account – Current overspend of £26K, but forecast to increase to £204K by year 
end.  The main reason is that void losses (£176K) have increased to 2.9% whilst the budget was based 
on 1.9%.   A consultant from APSE, acting as interim manager, is currently reviewing operations at RMS 
with the aim of bringing in changes to improve the position. 
 
ACTIONS: 
The  Chief Officer  (Environmental  Services)  reports  back  on  actions/improvements  being  taken  to 
reduce void losses and secure other operational improvements within RMS. 

 

CAPITAL  
Expenditure 
General Fund – Original approved programme of £13.181M has been increased by £1.924M slippage 

from 2016/17 to give an updated programme of £15.105M.  Spend and commitments at the end of 

June totalled £4.249M leaving £10.856M still to spend.   

Housing Revenue Account – Original approved programme was £4.077M.  Spend and commitments 

at the end of June totalled £512K leaving £3.565M still to spend. 

Financing 
General Fund – To date £2.844M has been received in grants and contributions against a budget of 

£6.225M (updated for slippage from 2016/17) – no variances are expected.  Of the estimated £870K 

capital receipts funding, one amount of £370K is expected towards the end of November and a further 

£475K due  in the next 6 to 12 months.    In addition, further receipts totalling £54K have also been 

receiving from the sale of a vehicle and one grant repayment.  

  Qtr 1 
£000’s 

Full Year 
Forecast 
£000’s 

Employees  ‐87  ‐150 
Premises  +20  ‐16 
Supplies & Services  +5  ‐6 
Income  +109  +166 

Net Overspend (+)  +47  ‐6 

Page 4



Further updates will be  incorpo
[...]
onomic climate. At 
present, it would still not be financially prudent to repay any debt based on the current rates 
being offered.   

7. Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits 

It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the affordable 
borrowing limits. The Council’s approved Treasury and Prudential Indicators (affordability 
limits) are included in the approved Treasury Management Strategy.  

During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the treasury and prudential 
indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and in compliance with 
the Council's Treasury Management Practices.   

8. Risk Management 

Many of the risks in relation to treasury management are managed through the setting and 
monitoring of performance against the relevant Prudential and Treasury Indicators and the 
approved investment strategy. 

The Authority’s Investment Strategy is designed to engineer risk management into 
investment activity by reference to credit ratings and the length of deposit to generate a 
pool of counterparties, together with consideration of other creditworthiness information to 
refine investment decisions. 

Page 16



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

2017 – 2018 Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 

12 September 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Environment)  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This report provides a review of performance against corporate plan priorities and outcomes 
in the first quarter of 2017 – 2018 and sets out an update on actions taken since the last 
meeting of the Panel. 

This report is public 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
05 September 2017 and the performance of key indicators at the end of 
Quarter 1. 

(2) That Budget and Performance Panel note for comment the update on 
actions and recommendations made at the last meeting of the Panel. 

1. PERFORMANCE QUARTER 1 – 2017 - 2018 

1.1. The attached report and appendix, presented to Cabinet on 05 September 
2017, provides a summary of the Quarter 1 performance and progress 
towards the achievement of the corporate priorities and outcomes.  

1.2. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachment in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

2. UPDATE ON ACTIONS SINCE LAST MEETING 

2.1. Since the last meeting of Budget and Performance Panel held on 11th July 
2017 action has been taken to address a number of recommendations made, 
including: 

Inclusion of, and revision to, additional Key Performance Indicators – 
work is in progress to provide new indicators around the suggested areas of 
Air Quality Action Zones; renewable energy generated and energy usage;  
CO2 emissions and commercial property.  It is expected that a number of 
these will be reported as part of the Quarter 2 (as at 30 September 2017) 
monitoring report. 

Whilst progress has been made in identifying relevant, meaningful and 
measureable indicators and meaningful targets it is recognised that a number 
are in the early stages of development and will be subject to further iterations 
and revisions.  This will inevitably include amendments to the frequency of 
reporting; changes to wording and alternative / replacement indicators that 
are considered to be a better gauge of performance (in terms of both 
corporate and financial performance). 

Open dialogue by both officers and Members in determining good 
performance indicators is expected and very much welcomed as an essential 
and continuous part of establishing an effective and robust performance 
management system. 

From Quarter 2 and every quarter thereafter, there will also be reporting on 
the performance of our key projects. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



Direction of Travel and Trending Reports - Members welcomed the 
proposed style and format for the reporting of corporat
[...]
gov.uk 
Ref: B&PP 12/09/17 

 

Page 19



CABINET  

2017 – 2018 Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 

05 September 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Environment) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To inform Cabinet of the work carried out to establish a portfolio of key performance 
indicators that are focused on core service delivery and the achievement of corporate 
outcomes and priorities. The report also sets out the new approach for reporting corporate 
performance and provides a review of performance against corporate plan priorities and 
outcomes in the first quarter of 2017 – 2018. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/a 

This report is public  

RECOMMENDATIONS OF EILEEN BLAMIRE, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

(1) That Cabinet notes the work that has been done to establish a portfolio 
of management performance indicators and the revised reporting format 
for monitoring performance as recommended by the Budget and 
Performance Panel at its meeting of 11 July 2017.   

(2) That Cabinet notes for comment the performance of key indicators at 
the end of Quarter 1 2017 – 2018 (30 June 2017) 

1. PORTFOLIO OF PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

1.1 The ability to manage the performance of the Council is critical to its success.  
It enables Members and officers to assess whether we are 

 achieving what we set out to do; 

 delivering value for money, and; 

 making life better for our citizens. 

1.2 The measurement of performance provides the foundation upon which all 
other elements of performance management is built.  It can ensure that we 
are focussed on our key priorities and outcomes and that areas of under (and 
over) performance is questioned and improved.   

1.3 The basic approach to performance management should provide an overview 
of the activities, systems and culture by which the Council manages, monitors 
and improves its performance and achieves delivery of its core services, 
corporate prioritie
[...]
 planning cases ensures that the Authority will be well-placed to avoid Government Intervention when the 

performance assessments are made later in the Autumn.

Please note that this measure always refers to page visits to 'Morecambe Bay' page which is our overall brand destination 

page. (There is a separate page for Morecambe town) 

Outcome: City, town and rural areas are enhanched as destinations for residents and visitors

Number of people following @lancastercc continues to increased quarter on quarter. 

Number of visits based on the sum of the page visits to our Lancaster destination page on VisitLancashire.com along with 

page visits to our new standalone website www.visitlancaster.org.uk.  This is the first quarter of our standalone website 

following its implementation - numbers of visits are expected to pick up during the year.

17 empty properties were brought back into use with Council involvement in the first quarter. So of the 246 properties 

being monitored this quarter 7% were brought back into use with Council involvement. 

P
age 27



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

12th September 2017 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That the Panel considers the Work Programme and any other issues that should 

be included.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 12 of the 
Constitution.   
 

1.2 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief 
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will 
determine whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its 
relevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Report  
 

2.1 Following the Panel’s meeting on the 11th July 2017 a number of updates, as set out 
below and included in Appendix A to this report, have been made.  The Panel is 
requested to consider its Work Programme.   
 
Pensions 
 
Members requested that the item on Pensions remain on the Work Programme. 
Following the meeting Lancashire County Council was requested to provide a 
representative to attend the Budget and Performance Panel. Confirmation has now 
been received from Lancashire County Council that County Councillor Eddie Pope, 
Chair of the Pensions Committee, will attend the meeting on the 14th November 2017.   
 
Performance and Service Accounts 
 
It was agreed that the presentations made to Cabinet by Chief Officers on their 
performance and service accounts would be presented to the Panel. The first 

Page 28Agenda Item 8



presentation will be made by the Chief Officer (Environment) in respect of 
Environmental Services.   
 
Members are asked to consider which Service’s presentation they would like to hear 
at the meeting on the 14th November 2017.  The Panel may also want to consider 
whether any additional meetings are required in order to consider each Service 
presentation and make recommendations in accordance with the budget timetable for 
2018/19.   
 
The Service presentations are as follows: 
 

 Environmental Services not including Housing Repairs and Maintenance 
(presented to Cabinet in May 2017) 

 Health and Housing not including Council Housing (presented to Cabinet in 
May 2017) 

 Regeneration and Planning (Presented to Cabinet in July 2017)  

 Resources (scheduled for Cabinet in September 2017) 

 Council Housing including Repairs and Maintenance (TBC) 

 Legal and Governance (TBC – once Chief Officer (Legal and Governance is 
in post) 

 
Budget Book 
 
A presentation on the Council’s Budget Book was requested to include an 
understanding of Central Service Charges.  Considering the existing items on the 
Panel’s Work Programme and the need to prioritise items.  Members are asked to 
consider how this item should be presented to the Panel.  One option, which Members 
may consider, is that the presentation be circulated to the Panel by email, with 
Members given an opportunity to raise questions with the Financial Services Manager 
and answers circulated to the Panel outside of the meeting.   
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Moorghen 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 29



APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Detail Officer 
responsible/ 
External 

Expected date of 
meeting 

Financial Monitoring  (min. 7 refers – Work 
Programme Report 
11th July 2017) 
 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Quarter 1 – 
September 2017 
(incl. Salt Ayre) 
Quarter 2 – 
November 2017 
Quarter 3 – 
February 2018 

Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring - 
NOTE- this report 
will be combined 
with report above 
as appropriate 

(min. 7 refers – Work 
Programme Report 
11th July 2017) 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 
 
 
 

Quarter 1 – 
September 2017 
Quarter 2 – 
November 2017 
Quarter 3 – 
February 2018 

Performance and 
Service Accounts 

Please see covering 
report. 
 
Presentation 
previously made to 
Cabinet by Chief 
Officers on 
performance and 
service accounts.  

All Chief Officers 12th September 
2017 – first 
presentation by  
Chief Officer 
(Environment) 
 

Pensions Please see covering 
report.  
 
Information requested 
13th September 2016 
(min. 14 and 19 
refers) 
 
Further information 
requested following 
11th July 2017 meeting 
(min. 7 refers – Work 
Programme Report). 

Representative of 
Lancashire County 
Council invited to 
address the Panel 
on Pensions. 
 
 

14th November 2017 
 
County Councillor 
Eddie Pope, Chair 
of the Pensions 
Committee, will be 
in attendance. 

Compliments and 
Complaints Half 
Yearly Report. To 
form part of the 
Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring Report. 

To include detail on 
the complaints made 
against the Council 
and upheld by the 
LGO. 
 
(min. 12 refers – 13th 
September 2016).  

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

(Twice yearly) 
 
To be incorporated 
into the Corporate 
Performance Report.  
 
14th November 2017  

Annual Stakeholders 
Meeting 
 

Arranged as part of 
the budget 
consultation process.  
Other organisations 
invited to present their 
budget proposals.   

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

23rd January 2018 
 
(NOTE: 
Venue MTH).   

Page 30



Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 

The Panel’s views to 
be sought regarding 
the proposed treasury 
management 
framework for 
2018/19. 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

6th February 2018 

Procurement 
Strategy 

Further pre-scrutiny 
prior to the updated 
Procurement Strategy 
being presented to 
Cabinet. 
 
(Min. 8 (12th July 
2016) and 19 refers 
(8th November 2016) –  
Action – briefing note 
to be provided). 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Prior to the updated 
Strategy being 
presented to 
Cabinet.  The 
timescales for this 
will be confirmed in 
due course, in light 
of other strategy 
review work and 
resources/competing 
workloads. 

Repairs and 
Maintenance Service 
(RMS) (previously on 
the Work Programme 
as the APSE Report) 

When considered to 
invite Overview and 
Scrutiny Members to 
ask questions.   
 
(min. 19 refers – 8th 
November 2016) 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

As required 

Commercial 
Properties 

Report on Commercial 
Properties to be part 
of the Work 
Programme 
 
(Min 7 refers – Work 
Programme Report - 
11th July 2017). 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Also covered in 
quarter

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  12TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Sam Armstrong, Tracy Brown, Nathan Burns (Substitute for Terrie Metcalfe), 
Andrew Gardiner, John Reynolds, Roger Sherlock and Peter Williamson 
(Substitute for Phillippa Williamson) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Terrie Metcalfe and Phillippa Williamson  

 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Brendan Hughes, Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Community Safety and Clean and Green  
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance; 
Revenues & Benefits and Skills 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 Kieran Keane Assistant Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Robert Bailey Organisational Development Manager 
 Helena Lewis Assistant Manager Waste 
 William Griffith Operations Manager Public Realm 
 Elliott Grimshaw Business Support Manager 
 Kevin McKay Safety Manager 
 David Hopwood Commercial Centre Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
8 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2017 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

9 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared at this point.   
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman brought forward ‘Performance 
and Service Accounts – Environmental Services’ to allow the Environmental 
Services staff present to leave the meeting after the conclusion of the item (minute 
11 refers). 

  
11 PERFORMANCE AND SERVICE ACCOUNTS - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  

 
Councillor Andrew Gardiner declared an interest at this point, the nature being that he is a 
County Councillor.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Officer (Environment) and six officers from 
Environmental Services to the meeting.  
 
Members were given an in depth presentation regarding Environmental Services and how 
it functions and performs.  
 
The purpose of the presentation was to provide: 
 

 An overview of Environmental Services (excluding Housing Revenue Account). 

 Address an opportunity for challenge. 

 Generate further budget options. 

 Inform Members of the Corporate Plan. 
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) informed of the strategic fit of the service and 
demonstrated how it impacts on: residents; businesses and visitors. The Key Drivers of 
the service were outlined as: 
 

 Value for money. 

 Generate income to invest. 

 Deliver an efficient and first class service. 
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) then introduced six officers who each presented in turn 
and explained their role as well as how their individual departments functioned and 
performed. The staff members were representatives from the following departments: 
Waste and Recycling; Public Realm; Business Services; Organisational Development; 
Parking and Administration and Repairs and Maintenance. 
 
Topics discussed included: Staffing Levels; Recycling; Commercial Waste; Fly 
Tipping/Enforcement; Partnership Arrangements; Service Requests; Partnerships with 
other Organisations; Tenders/Procurement; Customer Needs/Community; Legislation; 
Carparks/Payments; Markets; CCTV; Corporate Plan and Business Improvement.  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) then summarised the presentation and discussed various 
factors which included: Resources; Savings Schedule/Projects; Benchmarking; 
Performance Plans; Use of Technology; Staff Training; Equality and Diversity and finally, 
Community Empowerment/Partnership Working. 
 
On conclusion of the presentation the Chairman, on behalf of the panel, thanked the 
officers for their attendance and presentations. 
 
Members asked questions of the Environmental Services officers present regarding 
various issues. Topics included; percentages of the overall budget; traffic management; 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

garden waste collection; fly tipping/enforcement; recycling methods in other city 
centres/urbanised areas; direction of travel of budget/costs; trade waste 
operation/debtors; electric vehicles and finally, a potential review of the recycling scheme. 
 
The Chairman asked the Chief Officer (Environment) to return to the next meeting of the 
Panel with savings and income generation suggestions from Environmental Services 
officers. It was suggested that this would formulate recommendations that would support 
services to develop and implement income and efficiency generating projects.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Officers be thanked for their attendance and presentations to the Panel. 
 
(2) That the Chief Officer Environment return to the next meeting of the Budget and   

Performance Panel with savings and income generation suggestions from 
Environmental Services officers. 

 
12 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING  

 
The Chief Officer (Resources) submitted a report regarding the Council’s current financial 
position for quarter 1 of the 2017/18 monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions 
underway.   
 
The report outlined the head line projections as follows:  
 

 There was a current General Fund net overspend of £47K, forecasted to develop 
into an underspend of £6K by the year end. 

 The Housing Revenue Account had a current overspend of £26K, which was 
expected to increase to £240K by the year end. 

 The income from green waste collection was projected to decrease by a net £280K 
by the year end.  

 
The report noted that the most significant variance of the Housing Revenue Account 
related to an increase in voids from an estimated 1.9% to 2.9%. If maintained this would 
result in a shortfall in income of £176K.  
 
Furthermore, a consultant from APSE who is currently acting as interim Repair and 
Maintenance Service Manager, is currently reviewing the Repairs and Maintenance 
Service, with one of the key aims to reduce the amount of void losses.  
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding: Income for Quarter 1; Salt Ayre 
projected losses; recuperation of initial investment in Salt Ayre; Salt Ayre employee 
variances and the impact of Universal Credit on social housing rent payments made to the 
Council.    
 
Members requested that there be an update on the position of Salt Ayre included in each 
future quarterly corporate financial monitoring report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

(2) That the future quarterly Corporate Financial Monitoring reports include an update on 
the financial position of Salt Ayre.  

 
13 2017 - 2018 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1  

 
The Chief Officer (Environment) submitted a report regarding a review of performance 
against the Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes of the first quarter of the 2017-2018 
financial year.  
 
The report also outlined an update of actions taken since the last meeting of the Budget 
and Performance Panel on 11th July 2017, the actions taken were as follows: 
 

 Inclusion of and revision to additional Key Performance Indicators. 

 Introduction of Direction of Travel and Trending reports. 

 Performance benchmarking. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding: the amount of people sleeping rough in 
the district and how this was calculated/monitored; clarification on the five smart measures 
of performance; RAG indications and the placement of comparable items and the 
inclusion of insuperable targets and why they have been set.  
 
It was requested that a briefing note be provided with regard to the homelessness section 
and how it functions. It was noted that there would be an upcoming additional meeting of 
the Health and Housing service, and this information was requested to be included in the 
upcoming presentation.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
  
(2) That the Health and Housing service include detailed information about the 

homelessness section and how it functions in the presentation at the upcoming 
additional meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel.  

 
(3) The Panel requested that larger colour version of the reports circulated at the 

meeting, be provided in future prior to the meeting.  
 

14 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested Members to consider the Panel’s 
Work Programme for 2017/18.  
 
It was reported that County Councillor Eddie Pope (Chair of the County Council’s 
Pensions Committee) had confirmed his attendance at the Budget and Performance 
Panel meeting scheduled for 14th November 2017. This was with regard to the Pensions 
item featured on the Panel’s current Work Programme. 
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested clarification about how the Panel 
wanted to accommodate the remaining Performance and Service Accounts presentations 
(previously requested by the Panel) and when the presentations would be held, options 
included: scheduled meetings; additional meetings or member briefings. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 12TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

The Panel agreed that there be two additional meetings to accommodate the remaining 
presentations. It was suggested that the Health and Housing service present to the Panel 
in an additional meeting in October. It was also suggested that the Regeneration and 
Planning service, together with the Resources service both present their presentations at 
an additional meeting in December. The Panel agreed that Democratic Service would 
liaise with Members and Officers to confirm dates of the additional meetings.  
 
It was also requested by Members that the Panel be provided with a copy of the 
presentations when the Agenda is published. 
 
Members finally discussed the proposed Budget Book presentation and concluded that it 
would be more feasible and beneficial to have a presentation at the start of the next 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
(2) That there be two additional meetings of the Panel in October and December 2017, to 

receive Performance and Service Account presentations. 
  
(3) That Democratic Services arrange dates for the additional meetings in October and 

December 2017 and confirm with Panel Members.  
 
(4) That three of the remaining Performance and Service Accounts presentations be 

presented to the Panel at the additional meetings scheduled for October and 
December 2017. 

 
(5) That the Health and Housing service present at the October 2017 additional meeting 

and that the Regeneration and Planning service, together with the Resources service, 
present respectively at the December 2017 meeting.  

 
(6) That a copy of the presentations be provided when the Agenda is published. 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


